
First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 1st March 2005 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 103

**ROAD TRAFFIC ACT
(CHAPTER 276)**

**ROAD TRAFFIC (PUBLIC SERVICE VEHICLES)
(VOCATIONAL LICENCES AND CONDUCT OF DRIVERS,
CONDUCTORS AND PASSENGERS) (AMENDMENT)
RULES 2005**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 111 of the Road Traffic Act, the Land Transport Authority of Singapore hereby makes the following Rules:

Citation and commencement

1. These Rules may be cited as the Road Traffic (Public Service Vehicles) (Vocational Licences and Conduct of Drivers, Conductors and Passengers) (Amendment) Rules 2005 and shall come into operation on 1st March 2005.

Amendment of rule 4

2. Rule 4(2) of the Road Traffic (Public Service Vehicles) (Vocational Licences and Conduct of Drivers, Conductors and Passengers) Rules (R 8) (referred to in these Rules as the principal Rules) is amended by deleting sub-paragraph (c) and substituting the following sub-paragraph:

“(c) accompanied by a non-refundable fee of \$40.”.

Amendment of rule 5

3. Rule 5(2) of the principal Rules is amended —

(a) by inserting, immediately after sub-paragraph (b), the following sub-paragraph:

“(ba) a certificate of completion of such course of instruction as the Registrar may approve;”;

- (b) by deleting sub-paragraph (ii) of sub-paragraph (d); and
- (c) by deleting the words “an air-conditioned” in sub-paragraph (e) and substituting the word “a”.

Amendment of rule 6

4. Rule 6(1) of the principal Rules is amended —

- (a) by inserting, at the end of sub-paragraph (b), the word “and”;
- (b) by deleting sub-paragraph (c); and
- (c) by deleting the words “other than an omnibus” in sub-paragraph (d).

Amendment of rule 7

5. Rule 7 of the principal Rules is amended —

- (a) by deleting paragraph (1);
- (b) by deleting the words “paragraph (1)” in paragraph (3) and substituting the words “this Part”;
- (c) by deleting the words “one year” in paragraph (3) and substituting the words “3 years”; and
- (d) by deleting the marginal note and inserting the following rule heading:

“Form of licence”.

Deletion and substitution of rule 9

6. Rule 9 of the principal Rules is deleted and the following rules substituted therefor:

“Renewal of licence

9.—(1) Subject to paragraphs (2), (5), (6) and (7) and rule 9A, the Registrar may, on receiving an application for the renewal of a licence and on payment of a non-refundable fee of \$40, renew the licence for a period of 3 years or such shorter period as he may determine.

(2) No licence shall be renewed unless the Registrar is satisfied that the applicant is a fit and proper person to be licensed.